

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

CITY OF PONTIAC GENERAL	)	No. 5:12-cv-05162-SOH
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,	)	
Individually and on Behalf of All Others	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Similarly Situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
WAL-MART STORES, INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND  
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND AN AWARD TO LEAD PLAINTIFF  
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Notice Provided to the Class Met All Due Process Requirements .....	1
B. The Reaction of the Class Strongly Supports Final Approval .....	2
C. No Valid Objections .....	3
D. No Class-Member Concerns .....	4
E. NYSCRF’s Invalid Objection to Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Should Be Overruled .....	10
1. NYSCRF’s Objection Is Blind to the Facts of This Case .....	10
F. The Remaining Objections Are Likewise Without Merit .....	20
1. Philip R. Heckendorn .....	20
2. Victor Moses .....	22
III. CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	15
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	19
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	19
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.</i> , No. 82 Civ. 1912, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24902 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 1986) .....	19
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	19
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , 794 F.3d 227 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005) .....	15
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	15, 17
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	18
<i>In re Uponor, Inc.</i> , No. 11-MD-2247 ADM/JJK, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90294 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 4
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	18

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197 (TFH), 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	15
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-180, 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016) .....	11
<i>Larey v. Allstate Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-4008, 2018 WL 811103 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 9, 2018).....	11
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	19
<i>Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....	11, 14

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....	1, 4, 14
---------------------------------	----------

	<b>Page</b>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23 .....	2
 <b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Alba Conte,	
<i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> (2d ed. 1993)	
§1.04.....	20
Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,	
<i>Securities Class Action Settlements – 2016 Review and Analysis</i>	
(Cornerstone Research 2017).....	11
Lynn A. Baker, Michael A. Perino, and Charles Silver, <i>Is the Price Right?</i>	
<i>An Empirical Study of Fee-Setting in Securities Class Actions,</i>	
115 Columbia Law Review 1371 (2015).....	16
Stefan Boettrich and Svetlana Starykh,	
<i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:</i>	
<i>2018 Full-Year Review</i>	
(NERA Jan. 29, 2019).....	11
Thomas E. Willging, Laural L. Hooper & Robert J. Niemic,	
<i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final</i>	
<i>Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i>	
(Federal Judicial Center 1996).....	15
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	
§21.71.....	12
Senate Report:	
S. Rep. 104-98, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679 .....	21
